

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HAITIAN BRIDGE ALLIANCE *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN *et al.*,

Defendants,

Case No. 1:21-cv-03317-JMC

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE STATES OF
ILLINOIS, CONNECTICUT, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT AND
WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Haitian Migrants Must Be Given An Opportunity To Demonstrate Their Fears Of Persecution Or Torture.....	3
A. The U.S. government cannot expel non-citizens to a country where they might face persecution or torture.....	3
B. Haiti’s widespread gang violence underscores the critical importance of the United States’ non-refoulement obligations	6
II. Haitian Migrants Offer Substantial Contributions To Amici States, And Summarily Expelling Them Needlessly Deprives Amici States Of Those Benefits	7
A. Immigrants, including Haitian immigrants, boost states’ economies and communities	8
B. The federal government should not further traumatize Haitian asylum seekers, many of whom may settle in Amici States’ communities	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas, 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)3, 5

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)3, 4

Knezevic v. Ashcroft, 367 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2014)6

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)6

Omar v. McHugh, 646 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....4

Sowe v. Mukasey, 538 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2008).....6

Sporhase v. Nebraska, ex rel. Douglas, 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....11

Statutes and International Agreements

8 U.S.C. § 11016

8 U.S.C. § 11584

8 U.S.C. § 12314, 5

42 U.S.C. § 2655

Act of Oct. 21, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 26814

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment, art.3, 108 Stat. 382, 1465 U.N.T.S. 854

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, January 31, 1967,
19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 2673

United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, art. 33,
July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 1503

Regulations

136 Cong. Rec. 36198 (1990).....4
 8 C.F.R. § 208.16 (2022)4
 28 C.F.R. § 200.1 (2022)4

Government Authorities

Ryan Baugh, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Off. of Immigr. Stats., *Fiscal Year 2020 Refugees and Asylees Annual Flow Report* (Mar. 8, 2022).....8
 U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, *The Problem of Manifestly Unfounded or Abusive Applications for Refugee Status or Asylum*, No. 30 (XXXIV), U.N. Doc. A/38/12/Add.1 (Oct. 20, 1983, rev. 2009).....5
 U.S. Census, *People Reporting Ancestry*.....8
 U.S. Census, *Selected Population Profile in the United States: Haiti*7
 U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Off. of Immigr. Stats., *2020 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics* (Apr. 2022).....8
 U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Off. of Prof. Responsibility, *Report of Investigation – Incident Near Del Rio, TX Port of Entry* (Apr. 2022).1
 U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs., *Effects of PTSD*.....12
 U.S. State Dep’t, *Haiti 2021 Human Rights Report*6

Journal and Newspaper Articles

Sean D. Cleary et al., *Immigrant Trauma and Mental Health Outcomes Among Latino Youth*, 20 *J. Immigr. & Minority Health* 1053 (2018).....12

Patricia L. East et al., *The Impact of Refugee Mothers’ Trauma, Posttraumatic Stress, and Depression on Their Children’s Adjustment*, 20 *J. Immigr. & Minority Health* 271 (2018)12

Dany Fanfan et al., *Stress and Depression in the Context of Migration Among Haitians in the United States*, 28 *Health & Soc. Care Cmty.* 1795 (2020).....13

Amelie A. Hecht et al., *Using a Trauma-Informed Policy Approach to Create a Resilient Urban Food System*, 21 *Pub. Health Nutrition* 1961 (2018).....12

Zainab Iqbal, *Flatbush Is Finally Designated As “Little Haiti” Business and Cultural District*, *Bklyner* (July 3, 2018)10

Miriam Jordan, *Thousands of Haitians Are Being Allowed Into the U.S. But What Comes Next?*, *N.Y. Times* (Sept. 30, 2021) 9, 10

Julie M. Linton et al., *Unaccompanied Children Seeking Safe Haven: Providing Care and Supporting Well-Being of a Vulnerable Population*, 92 *Children & Youth Servs. Rev.* 122 (2018)12

Jared McCallister, *CARIBBEAT: Zanmi Forges Friendships and Wins Patrons with Haitian Cuisine*, *N.Y. Daily News* (June 18, 2022)10

Krista M. Perreira & India Ornelas, *Painful Passages: Traumatic Experiences and Post-Traumatic Stress Among Latino Adolescents and Their Primary Caregivers*, 47 *Int’l Migration Rev.* 976 (2013)12

Anna Quinn, *Haitian Culture Celebration Brings Parade, Street Fair to Brooklyn*, *Patch* (May 12, 2022).....10

Brett Sokol, *Miami’s Art World Sets Sights on Little Haiti Neighborhood*, *N.Y. Times* (Nov. 23, 2015).....10

Other Authorities

Am. Immigr. Council, *Immigrants in the United States* (Sept. 21, 2021).....9

Ctr. for Substance Abuse Treatment, Substance Abuse & Mental Health
 Servs. Admin., *Understanding the Impact of Trauma, in Trauma-Informed
 Care in Behavioral Health Services, Treatment Improvement Protocol
 Series, No. 57* (2014)12

D.C. Dep’t of Behav. Health, *Emergency Psychiatric Services*11

D.C. Dep’t of Human Servs., *Refugee Assistance*11

Greater Mia. Convention & Visitors Bureau, *Little Haiti*10

Ill. Dep’t of Human Servs., *Refugee & Immigrant Services*11

N.Y. Off. of Temp. & Disability Assistance,
Refugee Services (RS) Programs11

Kira Olsen-Medina & Jeanne Batalova, *Haitian Immigrants in the United
 States*, Migration Pol’y Inst. (Aug. 12, 2020) 9, 10

Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., *Trauma and Violence*12

UNICEF, *Migration Profiles: Haiti*.....7

Caitlyn Yates, *Haitian Migration Through the Americas: A Decade in the
 Making*, Migration Pol’y Inst. (Sept. 30, 2021).....13
